Atty. Docket No. CH920040031US1

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

To The Honorable Commissione	r of Patents and Trademarks:						
Please record the attached orig	inal documents or copy thereof.						
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving						
The state of the s	party(ies):						
Glenn A. Marcv							
Jan Van Lunteren	Name: International Business						
Marcel Waldvogel	Machines Corporation						
Maiddi Makavagar	Address: New Orchard Road						
Additional name(s) of conveying	Armonk, NY 10504						
party(ies) attached?Yes X_No							
Party(les) actached:res	Additional name(s) & addresses						
	attached? Yes X No						
3. Nature of conveyance:	4. Patent Application number(s)						
3. Nature of conveyance:	I de Colle Tippe Para la collection de la collection						
X Assignment	11/140,189 filed May 27, 2005						
V Wasidimment							
Execution Date(s): May 12, 2005,	Execution Date(s): May 12, 2005,						
June 2, 2005, and May 29, 2005	June 2, 2005, and May 29, 2005.						
June 2, 2003, and may 23, 2003	bane 21 good and nay majorial						
	C With a serious						
5. Name and address of party to	6. Total number of applications						
whom correspondence concerning	involved: 1						
document should be mailed: .							
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00						
Name: Stephen C. Kaufman	/. I dia 100 (b) 4 - 1 - 1 - 1 / 1 - 1 - 1 / 1 - 1 / 1 / 1						
Address: IBM Corporation	V. Oh to Donosit Appoint No.						
Intellectual Property Law	X Charge to Deposit Account No.:						
P.O. Box 218	<u>09-0468</u>						
Yorktown Heights, NY 10598							
	-						
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE						
8. Statement and signature.	MAT						
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the	ne foregoing information is true and						
correct and any attached copy is a true copy of original document.							
	~ <u>-</u>						
Stephen C. Kaufman (Reg. No. 29,551)	Signature Date						
Name of Person Signing	Signature / Date						
	-						
Total Number of pages i	including cover sheet,						
attachments, and document:							
i $lacksquare$							
All Par	±						

## DO NOT DETACH THIS PORTION

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Assignment Division Box Assignments, CG-4 1213 Jefferson Davis Hwy, Suite 320 Washington, D.C. 20231

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, DC 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, DC 20503.

> **PATENT** REEL: 016315 FRAME: 0028

DECLARATION

(JOINT FORM) (IBM Docket CH920040031US1) Page 1 of 1 (MORE THAN TWO) Assignment Whereas, we Inventor and City (1) Glenn A. Marcy of Atrium II Suite 300, 5475 Rings Rd. Dublin OH 43017, USA (2) Jan Van Lunteren of Hofwiesenstrasse 6, CH-8136 Gattikon, Switzerland of Muehlenstrasse 9, CH-8260 Stein am Rhein, Switzerland (3) Marcel Waldvogel have invented certain improvements in TITLE METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PROCESSING A PARSEABLE DOCUMENT and executed, respectively, a United States patent application therefor on DATES THAT (1) MAY 12. 2005, and (2) 2005. 2005. **INVENTORS** (3)SIGNED THE

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York, 10504, (hereinafter called IBM) desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the inventions set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

CITY (1 DATE	) at	DUBLIN, on May	0H 1Z,	2005 ,	(Gle	enn NAME	M.C. A. MIDDLE IN	Ma	arcy LAST N	<i>[]</i> )	SIGNATU INVENTO	IRE )R
CITY aı	nd (2) at	Signed								E	SIGNATUI	RE
DATE	•	on		2005,	( Jan FIRS	T NAME	MIDDLE		an Luni LAST	,	INVENT	ЭR
CITY a	nd (3) at	Signed								S	SIGNATU	RE
DATE		on		2005,	( Mar	cel T NAME	MIDDLE	INITIAL		ogei) l NAME	NVENTO	R

PATENT REEL: 016315 FRAME: 0029 (JOINT FORM)

(MORE THAN TWO)

(IBM Docket CH920040031US1)

Page 1 of 1

## Assignment

Whereas, we

Inventor and City

(1) Glenn A. Marcy

Atrium II Suite 300, 5475 Rings Rd. Dublin OH 43017, USA

(2) Jan Van Lunteren

Hofwiesenstrasse 6, CH-8136 Gattikon, Switzerland

(3) Marcel Waldvogel

Muehlenstrasse 9, CH-8260 Stein am Rhein, Switzerland

have invented certain improvements in

TITLE

## METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PROCESSING A PARSEABLE DOCUMENT

and executed, respectively, a United States patent application therefor on

2005, and (2) 2上いつと

2005.

DATES THAT INVENTORS SIGNED THE DECLARATION

(3)

2005.

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM) desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the inventions set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns, and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

Signed

CITY (1) at

DATE

on

(1)

2005 :

SIGNATURE

Glenn FIRST NAME

A. MIDDLE INITIAL

Marcy LAST NAME

) INVENTOR

signed Rüschlikon

CITY and (2) at

DATE

2005,

Van Lunteren) INVENTOR

Jan

MIDDLE INITIAL

FIRST NAME

DATE

Marcel FIRST NAME

SIGNATURE Waldvogel) INVENTOR

LAST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL

RECORDED: 06/09/2005

PATENT REEL: 016315\*FRAME: 0030 \*\*